Steven .. Beshear

David L, Armstrong
Governor

Chairman

Leonard K. Peters Commonweaith of Kentucky James W. Gardner

Secretary Public Service Commission Vice Chairman
Energy and Environment Cabinet 211 Sower Bivd.

P.0. Bux 615 John W, Clay

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Commissioner

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

October 22, 2008

PARTIES OF RECORD:
Case No. 2007-00455
Big Rivers Efectric Corporation, et al.

Attached is a copy of the informal conference memorandum which is being filed in the
record of the above-referenced case. If you wish to make any comments regarding the
contents of the memorandum, please do so within five days of receipt of this letter.

Should you have any questions regarding the memorandum, please contact Richard
Raff at 502/564-3940, Extension 263.

Executive Director

RGR:v

Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridiedSpirit.cam . .oswee mg' ﬁmy An Equal Opportunity Employer MIF/D
UNBRIDLED SEiT o~



http://psc.ky.gov
http://KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

INTRA-AGENCY MEMORANDUM

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TO: Case File No. 2007-00455

FROM: Richard Raff, Staff Attorney ?\QR\
DATE: October 21, 2008

SUBJECT: Big Rivers Electric Corporation, et al.

Pursuant to the Commission Siaff nofice dated October 14, 2008, an informal
conference was held on October 20, 2008 at the Commission’s offices in Frankfort,
Kentucky. As listed in the Staff notice, the purposes of the conference were to discuss
the amended application filed on October 9, 2008, the proposed procedural schedule,
and other relevant issues, including, but not limited to, the physical condition of
Henderson Unit Nos. 1 and 2 and Big Rivers’ rate schedule No. 10. A list of the
attendees is attached hereto.

Big Rivers made formal presentations on the changes to its unwind financial model and
the Third Amendment to Termination Agreement. Copies of these presentations, along
with Big Rivers’ proposed meeting agenda and proposed procedural schedule are
attached hereto. Western Kentucky Energy made a presentation on the current
physical condition of the Henderson Generating Unit Nos. 1 and 2 and discussed the
historic and projected maintenance on those units. A copy of that presentation is also
attached hereto. In response to this discussion, the City of Henderson stated that it
would file some information which indicates the basis for its concerns regarding the
condition of Henderson Unit Nos. 1 and 2.

The parties then discussed the proposed procedural schedule and agreed that: any
data request to the joint applicants would be filed by October 24, 2008; responses
thereto fo be filed by November 7, 2008, supplemental intervenor testimony to be filed
by November 21, 2008, an informal conference (if needed) to be held on November 24,
2008; and a hearing on December 2, 2008. Discussion was held on two conditions
precedent that have not been satisfied: (1) consent to the unwind transaction by the
City of Henderson; and (2) Big Rivers’ receipt of an investment-grade financial rating.
Staff questioned why the hearing should be held before these two conditions precedent
had been satisfied and suggested that the joint applicants file a motion requesting the
scheduling of the hearing date and include therein a discussion of the reasons why the
hearing should be held prior to meeting the two conditions precedent.

cC: Parties of Record w/o enclosures



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

THE APPLICATIONS OF BIG RIVERS
ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR:

() APPROVAL OF WHOLESALE TARIFF
ADDITIONS FOR BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC
CORPORATION, (Il) APPROVAL OF
TRANSACTIONS, (lll) APPROVAL TO ISSUE
EVIDENCES OF INDEBTEDNESS, AND
(IV) APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO
CONTRACTS; AND OF E.ON U.S,, LLC,
WESTERN KENTUCKY ENERGY CORP.,
AND LG&E ENERGY MARKETING, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSACTIONS

CASE NO. 2007-00455

i S o et gyt v’ “Nommet et gt gt gttt gt

e o e . P Pl i ke ol S U A Sl A A S TEE P VS VL VTV T L VY YT P 1 e P e e e
T o e o e o S e B B S o e e T v o 7 P e g e o o o e, o

Ak i AL s Gl M M 4TS Y WYS T YT PV Y, T T T O YT S T
= R Tt o o ot s . P, s 7 v Yo o T ooy o o

Please sign in:

NAME REPRESENTING
DI HARD RAFF P (EopL
Llpotn ecerniose £S5l - Lonencral Zvalasie
Ruarn D R, Psc 7
J J
Pl
mjﬁ FRUPNN Pse
Scal Ladess PsC._
TR V2 v s ©5C - Ve
JpeeeaiuEn BlET O
Denars Rowsrp{ F I
Dit/ Pl chbun Do Kwvire
< 04 (oo CHO Lo We / ¢ on/

Ded AVNER AT LR




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

THE APPLICATIONS OF BIG RIVERS
ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR:

(1) APPROVAL OF WHOLESALE TARIFF
ADDITIONS FOR BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC

CORPORATION, (Il) APPROVAL OF

EVIDENCES OF INDEBTEDNESS, AND
(IV) APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO
CONTRACTS; AND OF E.ON U.S,, LLC,
WESTERN KENTUCKY ENERGY CORP.,
AND LG&E ENERGY MARKETING, INC.

FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSACTIONS

)
)
)
)
TRANSACTIONS, (1ll) APPROVAL TO ISSUE ) CASE NO. 2007-00455
)
)
)
)
)
)

e s e it P e it St i Mt M st

Please sign in:
NAME

:Dowq‘ _Bﬂves-ﬁyd
Mok /3o,
CAEL ] Y b/

!Z :\é ;ﬁz = ..Z,ZE e A !

Tyson Kaamuf

w‘o}\& Meg o
Welisso Clate,

Tk Ge 1725

g/é*kM,gﬂ(ﬂ 9‘)"{,«’&{{, € {/Lwé;

\eek, /017/,/

\

il

ﬁ{ ﬂfifaw-( ( QAL ¢ lc\/

%z Ripers
TS\F\ Ql\f?f& C 3 i‘}i\!&n\ ﬂ/lowl“;(? . Sh;’.-\lpﬁt,}l.": ﬂ/’-ht_r_)
L3
LRTW

JPEC A Nkade loonts
J

JPE C
Ke NEr A ia .
- .~ .
Rl e A4
Dot {0 /e o)
A k= sy (AL C
NP ’




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

THE APPLICATIONS OF BIG RIVERS
ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR:

(1) APPROVAL OF WHOLESALE TARIFF
ADDITIONS FOR BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC
CORPORATION, (ll) APPROVAL OF
TRANSACTIONS, (Il) APPROVAL TO ISSUE
EVIDENCES OF INDEBTEDNESS, AND
(IV) APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO
CONTRACTS; AND OF EON U.S., LLC,
WESTERN KENTUCKY ENERGY CORP,
AND LG&E ENERGY MARKETING, INC.
FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSACTIONS

S

Please sign in:
NAME

1“& Kvﬂl Z

)AM > Bémm

W-—- vagw

J-lcrz/ﬂf famé—

%“—@WW

%&P/ gwadér

Lommr, (Beﬁm.

(PLJ\ A Omwﬁ

"Dekogead, G602’

ULl St

g@j yp?ﬂ}/ °

CASE NO. 2007-00455

g i i i

T SR B S I T S IR ST

S st o e g e i S e B St T o e T

REPRESENTING

Aleon[Cerhny - K1V

ot [ Bysnay

AL f*m,a,\ (e ‘#u/v\
Ml\n— d/

Acadl | ey

Qonavey

E.a/d/U.S‘_

Lo US,

Fonv - USs,

A

5/0\) L(M(

E.opd-US

Fooa S




AGENDA
informal Conference

Case No. 2007-00455
October 20, 2008

1) Summary of Changes in the Unwind Financial Model since June 2008
2) Overview of Third Amendment to Termination Agreement
3) Presentation on Henderson Station Two Generating Units

4) Procedural Schedule



Summary of Changes in the Unwind Financial Model,
June 2008 vs. October 2008

October 2008



Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08

Contents:

Overview
Key Changes in the Financial Model
Transaction Impact (Including Effect of Lease Buyouts)

Sources and Uses of Funds

I

Balance Sheet Impact

Change in Projected Revenue Requirement, 2009 - 2023
Effective Rate Impact

Appendices:

A — Production Cost Model

B — Changes in Fixed Costs

C — Lease Buyout Cash Flow Detail

D — Interest Expense Analysis

E — Economic Reserve

F — Credit Metrics



Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08

Overview:
. Key events since 6/11/08 filing:

-~ Completion of BoA lease buyout 6/08
- AMBAC downgrade 7/08
—  Completion of PMCC lease buyout 9/08
—  Updated Production Cost Model run 9/08
—  Amendments to Smelter and Termination Agreements 9/08
- Updating of the Financial Model 10/08

. Summary effects since 6/11/08 filed model:
~  Moderately adjusted transaction economics, with key benefits to Big Rivers preserved
— Increased revenue impact of approximately 3% through 2023

- Weighted average effective rate impact as foliows (2009-2023):

- Non-Smelter Members: $1.38/ MWh
- Smelters: $1.49/ MWh
- Blended: $1.45/ MWh



Transaction

A. Closing Date

B. Updated Financial
Statements, Pre-
Close

C. Transaction
Payments and Debt
Reduction

Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08
Key Changes in the Financial Model Since 6/11/08 Filing (1):

Adjusted from 4/30/08 to 12/31/08

2007 adjusted for actual results

Projected operations under existing transaction terms

extended through year-end 2008, based on Big Rivers
budgets

Cash diverted from RUS prepayment to conserve cash
following PMCC lease buyout (approximately $60m)

Minor adjustments in cash payment from E.ON to refiect
expected inventory values



Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08
Key Changes in the Financial Model Since 6/11/08 Filing (2):

Net Operating Costs

. Fuel costs
»  Variable O&M

. Net SO2 and NOx allowance costs

A. Increased Costs

. Fixed Costs

«  Other
B. Offsets to «  Offsystem sales
Increased Costs . Power purchases

. Economic Reserve
. Other

Net Impact on Weighted Average Rates = + $1.11/ MWh through 2023
(blended basis)

4 |



Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08
Key Changes in the Financial Model Since 6/11/08 Filing (3):

Impact of Lease Buyouts (Post-Transaction)

A. Reductions in . Discontinuation of net lease income *

Revenue «  Discontinuation of CoBank patronage

+  Impact of higher RUS debt balances and subsequent

B. | '
ncrease in capital markets issues in 2011 and after (see Appendix D)

Interest Expense

C. Reduction in Net «  Based on setting of contract TIER at 1.24x
Margi.n «  Removing Sale-L.easeback interest lowers margin
Requirement requirement, net of increased interest above

Net Impact on Weighted Average Rates = + $0.34/ MWh through 2023
(blended basis)

* Net lease income has consisted of interest earnings on consolidated defeasance investments, interest expense on consolidated lease
obligations, and amortization of the gain on the original lease transaction. The interest earnings/ expenses on the defeasance accounts
have been discontinued as a function of the lease buyouts, and the unamortized lease gain is modeled as being fully taken into income on
the transaction date, and hence, also discontinued post-transaction.



Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08
Key Changes in the Financial Model Since 6/11/08 Filing (4):

Smelter Agreements and Rate Structure

«  The Member Revenue Discount Adjustment (MRDA)
A. MRDA expires
B. 2% Member Rate «  The 2% Member rate increase originally assumed under
Increase the Smelter Agreements has been removed

Assumption

C. Adjustment to «  The original Smelter Surcharges have been offset by
Smelter $200,000 a month for 96 months
Surcharges

D. Economic «  The $7m Smelter FAC Reserve is paid directly to the
Reserve Smelters at closing
Accounts . Draws on the $157m Non-Smelter Member Economic

Reserve are “feathered” (or graduated) in 2010 — 2012
to smooth rate impact (see also Appendix E)



Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08

Transaction Impact (1):
Sources and Uses of Funds ($M)

- The principal change to Transaction cash flows is the need to recover approximately $60m incurred to
buy out the Sale Leaseback transactions in 2008

- The $60m is diverted from prepayment of the RUS Note, to maintain adequate cash balances

Location in 6/08  Delta 10/08

Financial Model

1 Cash Balance Before Transactions Proforma, line 174 147 ¢ 146
2 Sources

3 Transaction Cash Payment Profogma, line 165 384 388
4

5 Uses :

6 Transaction Payments Proforma, line 167 6 3
7 Member Economic Reserve Proforma, line 169 57 '5: 157
8 Smelter FAC Reserve Proforma, line 170 7
12 Recover Outlay on Lease Buyouts Proforma, line 162 i 60
13 Reduce RUS New Note + Accrued Interest Proforma, line 166 207 147
14 Total 377 . 374
15 '

16 Change in Cash 7 14
17 Cash Balance After Transactions * Proforma, line 174 154 160

* Including Transition Reserve



-t

W 0 o~ kW N

10

Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08

Transaction Impact (2):
Balance Sheet impact — Unwind Transaction plus Lease Buyouts ($M)

Cash and equity enhanced similarly to 6/11/08 filed mode!
Slightly improved Equity/ Asset ratio compared fo 6/11/08, with Sale Leaseback removed
« RUS prepay is approximately $140m, rather than the $200m modeled on 6/11/08

12/31/08
Before
Unwind + w/o_
Lease Buyouts

12/31/08 After
Unwind + with_
Lease Buyouts

Proforma, Proforma,

Column £ Column G
Net Utility Plant Proforma, lines 223 + 224 - 225 N 912 1,011
Sale-Leaseaback Investments Sale Leaseback, line 8 197 -
Cash & Investments Proforma, lines 228 thr. 232 146 317
Other Line5-line1-line2-line3 53 93
Assets 1 ,30}\ 1,420
Equities Proforma, fine 248 (139) 372

Sale-Leaseback Obligation & Unamortized Gain Proforma, lines 251 + 263 240 -
RUS Debt Unwind Debt, line 18 765 626
Other Line 10-line6-line 7 -line 8 441 423
Equities & Liabilities 1,308 1,420

EQUITY!/ ASSETS

* Impact of BoA and PMCC lease buyouts shown consolidated with Unwind Transaction

-11%

26%



Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08
Change in Projected Revenue Requirement, 2009 — 2023:

™ $/ MWh Key Drivers
{blended}

1 Filed Modei (6/08) 8,325.2 48.55
2 Increases from Operations
3 Fuel Costs 184.5 1.08 << Increased production and start costs
4 Non-Fuel Variable Production O&M 112.2 0.65 << Escalating reagent cost
5 Net 802 and NOX Allowances 24.0 0.14 << Lower allowance prices in 2009 and 2010
8 Fixed Cosis 134.4 0.78 << Revised budgets from WKE and Big Rivers
7 Cther 18.0 0.10 << Interest earnings, Smelter FAC Reserve
8 Subtotal - Increases 47314 276
9 Reductions from Operations
10 Offsystem Sales (243.5) (1.42) << Higher sales and prices
11 Market Purchases (20.6) (0.12) << Reduced purchase volumes
12  Member Economic Reserve (16.2) {0.09) << Feathering/ change in close date
13 Other (8.8) {0.05) << Revised budgets
14 Subtotal - Reductions {288.9) {1.68)
15 Lease Buvout
16  Discontinuation of Net Lease Income 36.5 0.21 << Expense both BoA and PMCC Lease buyowts
17  Discontinuation of CoBank Patronage 13.0 0.08 << Accompanying leases and related net
18 Subtotal - Lease Buyout 48.5 @ < to $0.34/ MWh
19 |Interest Expense {Incl. Financing Fees) 45.9 { 0.27 )<< increased debt for PMCC/ change in close date
20 Net Margin (37.8) ‘0.22)/ << Increased debt for PMCC/ less Sale Leaseback interest
21 Rebate Realized 6.9 0.04 << Cost changes/ change in close date
22 Total 248.7 145
23 December Close/ $60.9m Buyout 8,573.9 50.00

[{o]



Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08
Effective Rate Impact (1):

Non-Smelter Members — Year By Year

« Weighted average rate impact is $1.38/ MWh on blended basis

- Note that rates are smoothed through 2013 by feathering (gradualism) of Economic Reserve (see also
Appendix E)

60.00

50.00

40.00
30.00

$/ MWh

20.00
10.00

2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023

16/08 Model — 10/08 Model |




Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08

Effective Rate Impact (2):

Non-Smelter Members — Weighted Average: 2009 — 2023 *

O
wOCOOD"\IGJ-#-WM—\

.y
n

11

$/ MWh Key Drivers
Filed Model (6/08) 46.11
Expired MRDA 0.89 << In connection with credit markets/ lease fransactions
GRA (0.79) << Reduced pressure on General Rate Adjustments
Regulatory Account (0.18) << Reduced power purchases
FAC 0.63 <<lIncreases in fuel cost
Environmental Surcharge 0.69 << Increases in VOM, net emissions allowance costs
Surcharge Credit 0.31 << Reduction in Surcredit per Smelter Agreements
Rebate Realized 0.08 << Increases in fixed cost, interest, and other
Economic Reserve/ MRSM (0.26) << Increased coverage from Economic Reserve
Overall Change 1.38
December Close/ $60.9m Buyout 47 .49

* Rates are shown on a cash basis {i.e. reflecting realization of Rebate calculated on basis of prior year accounting. Weighted average rates for
2009 - 2023 are calculated as follows: i) sum of Non-Smelter Member payments for 2009 — 2023 (Proforma lines 107 and 108), divided by ii}

total Non-Smeiter Member sales for 2009 — 2023 (Proforma lines 3 and 5).



Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08

Effective Rate Impact (3):

Smelters — Year By Year

Weighted average rate impact is $1.49/ MWh

$/ MWh

70.00
60.00
50.00
40.00
30.00
20.00
10.00

2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023

6/08 Model — 10/08 Model




Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08

Effective Rate Impact (4):

Smelters — Weighted Average: 2009 — 2023 *

—
T o ©® N oo w2

Y
N

$/ MWh Key Drivers
Filed Model (6/08) 49.93
Expired MRDA 0.71 << In connection with credit markets/ lease transactions
GRA (0.60) << Reduced pressure on General Rate Adjustments
TIER Adjustment 0.20 << Increases in fixed cost, interest, and other
FAC 0.65 << Increases in fuel cost
Smelter Economic Reserve 0.07 << Direct payment of Smelter FAC Reserve
Environmental Surcharge 0.68 << Increases in VOM, net emissions allowance costs
Power Purchases (0.14) << Reduced power purchases
Surcharge (0.18) << Reduction in Surcharge per Smelter Agreements
TIER Related Rebate 0.10 << Increases in fixed cost, interest, and other
Overall Change 1.49
December Close/ $60.9m Buyout 51.42

* Rates are shown on a cash basis (i.e. reflecting realization of Rebate calculated on basis of prior year accounting. Weighted average rates for

2009 — 2023 are calculated as follows: i) sum of Smelter payments for 2009 — 2023 (Proforma line 108), divided by ii) total Smelter sales for
2009 — 2023 (Proforma lines 7 and 9).



© 0 ~N OO bW N e

11
12

Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08

Appendix A — Production Cost Model (1)
Fuel and Variable O&M (2009 - 2023)

Fuel
Fuel Consumption Millions of MMBtus
Weighted Average Price ($/ MMbtu)
Coal Expense ($M)
Start Costs ($M)
Kentucky Coal Tax Credit ($M)

Total Cost ($M)

Variable O&M
Production (TWh)
Weighted Average Cost ($/ MWh)
Cost ($M)

6/08 10/08
1,950 2,004
2.04 2.06
3,973.3 4,1235
1425 178.8
- (2.1)
4,115.8 4,300.3
176.96 181.10
3.53 4.07
624.1 736.4




Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08

Appendix A - Production Cost Model (2)
S02 Allowances

SO2 Allowances Excess/ (Shortfall)
inTons

« As indicated at right, 30,000

CAIR equivalent 25,000
assumed to come into & 20,000
effect in 2011, instead of % 15,000
2010 @ 10,000
_ S 5,000
+ Allowance prices -
projected below $200/ (5,000) -
ton through 2010 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023
« Net revenue loss of $24m June — October
is largely:
« concentrated in 2009 S02 Allowance Price Per Ton
and 2010
)
« price driven @
O
o
(=]
l_
i
o
@
L
a

June e (ciOber



Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08

Appendix A - Production Cost Model (3)
Offsystem Sales and Purchases (2009 — 2023)

6/08 10/08
1 Offsystem Sales
2 Sales (TWh) 156.17 17.81
3 $/ MWh 60.19 64.96
4 Revenues ($M; 2009 - 2023) 913.2 1,156.6
5
6 Purchases
7 Purchases (TWh) 11.38 0.88
8 $/ MWh 45.48 50.29
9 Costs ($M; 2009 - 2023) 5175 496.9




Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08
Appendix B — Changes in Fixed Costs )07 SISV

$M $/ MWh Key Drivers
(blended)

Fixed Cost Breakout
ARG 69.0 0.40 << Revised budgets from WKE and Big Rivers

1
2
3 Fixed Production O&M 43.5 0.25 << Revised budgets from WKE and Big Rivers
4 Marketing Fees 18.7 0.11 << APM Fees

Nt
5 Other 3.2 0.02
6 Total 134.4 0.78

17



Appendix C — Lease Buyout Cash Flow Detail

Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08

($M, Year-End Net Basis)

18

~N O b WN -

BoA PMCC Total
Buyout Buyout
Terminal Value (Net) (40.0) (214.0) (254.0)
Guaranteed Invesiment Contract 33.9 92.6 126.5
Net Impact of B Loan Payoff - (0.3) (0.3)
Net (6.1) (121.7) (127.8)
Third Party Contributions 5.1 60.9 66.0
Net Impact of B Loan Payoff 2.2 - 2.2
Net Cash Flow 1.2 (60.9) (59.6)

/

Shown in Financial Model on Profoma, line 116



Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08

Appendix D — Interest Expense Analysis ($M)

Higher RUS Debt into 2012

Additional Capital Markets borrowings in 2012 and after

\ Tot. 2000 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 (2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Filed Case (6/08)
1 Capital Markets - - - - - - - 15 115 115|115 115 115 108 80
2 RUS 33.8 32.8 318 307 295 283 270 139 118 96} 72 47 21 (00) (0.0}
3 ARVP 62 66 70 74 78 83 88 93 99 105|111 117 124 132 140
4 PCB 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 71 7.1 7.1 7.1 71 7.1 7.1 7.1 71
5 Line of Credit 65 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05} 05 05 065 05 053
6 Interest Capitalized (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8)] (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8)
7 AMBAC Amortized 3.8 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
8 Fees Amortized - - - - - - - 05 05 06| 06 07 07 06 _04
9 Total 462 455 44.9 441 5 420 405 388 V371 353 334 313 291
1
2
4
5
December Close/ $60.9m Buyout

1 Capital Markets - - - 4.1 4.1 34 27 136 136 136 151 151 151 151 128
2 RUS 364 356 34.8 328 203 280 266 135 116 94 70 46 24 - {0.0)
3 ARVP 62 65 69 7.3 77 82 87 92 97 103 109 116 123 13.0 138
5 PCB 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 74 7.1 7.1 74 7.1 7.1 7.1 71 7.1 71
4 Line of Credit 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05
6 Interest Capitalized (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8)
7 AMBAC Amortized 3.8 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
8 Fees Amortized - - - 00 00 ©O00 00 03 03 03 03 04 04 04 _04
9 Total 531 480 484 510 479 464 448 435 420 404 401 384 369 352 337
19 |

Poas 2526 o 6% [orarisnf et



Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08

Appendix E — Economic Reserve

More gradual draws on Economic Reserve (red lines below) buffer what would otherwise be 40% rate
increase in 2013

Trans 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Impact on Economic Reserve Balance ($M: EQY)

Economic Reserve Balance
{End of Year)

With Gradualism 157 128 97 70 34 - -

$ Millions

i

2012 2013 2014

Without Gradualism 157 128 a0 48 - - - 0 _ kil
Trans 2009 2010 2011

1w.fo Gradualism sy Graduaiis:rg

impact on Non-Smelier Member Rates (3/ MWh)

Non-Smelter Member Rates

With Gradualism 3545 3742 3929 4126 44.14 47.01 60.00
|| £ 5000 -
s
3 40.00 1 I
Without Gradualism 3545 3542 30.00 1

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

[EZm wio Gradualism ===w Gradualism |




Appendix F — Credit Metrics

Summary of Changes in Unwind Financial Model, 10/20/08

T 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Equity/ Assets

Filed Case (6/08) 24% 25% 26% 28% 29% 30% 31% 32% 33% 34% 36% 37% 38% 39% 41% 42%

December Close/ $60.9m Buyout 26% 27% 28% 28% 31% 33% 34% 31% 37% 38% 39% 40% 42% 43% 44% 45%
Conventional TIER

Filed Case (6/08) na 127 129 127 127 128 129 129 120 129 130 130 130 131 131 1.32

December Close/ $60.9m Buyout na 127 127 127 127 129 1290 129 130 130 131 131 132 132 133 134
Debt Service Coverage

Filed Case (6/08) na 1681 132 143 158 155 1.89 168 147 151 156 151 156 153 148 147

December Close/ $60.9m Buyout na 224 197 145 177 145 161 146 144 157 161 156 185 198 196 193

Filed Case {6/08) 178 147 113 88 74 77 102 112 113 115 116 112 114 112 107 100

December Close/ $60.9m Buyout 160 137 142 162 104 86 gg 282 77 73 o6 85 83 90 96 97

21




Third Amendment to

Termination Agreement

informal Conference
October 20, 2008

— A Touchstone Energy® Cooperative #l.2%




.:;:;E‘:.r

%;3- Third Amendment Review
Payments

+ At Closing WKEC will pay BREC 2 of net PMCC buyout (approx.
$61 million), plus $172,500.

* At closing BREC will pay WKEC net book value for 16 barges
(as of 12/31/08 $1.298 million).

Solid Fuel Stock Inventory-Minimum 30 days at each site

SO2 Allowances-Adds schedule for SO2 allowances
apportionment for 1st quarter 2009

= A Touchstone Energy” Cooperative &




Third Amendment Review

to? Elestric Corp oration

Krid
my

Agreements on Operation of Plants Prior to Closing
» Classes of issues identified and resolved
« Procedures to eliminate future amendments

- Indemnifications against permit renewal delays or denials
and administrative penalties

 Projects to be completed by WKEC

« Change to recognize later closing date

= A Touchstone Energy” Cooperative A







WKE has a solid track record of operating Station Two

e Station Two annual generation has increased

e Station Two is in the 2nd quartile (and above the median) in terms of
performance for similar units in the Midwest

e Since 1998, WKE has overseen major capital improvement and has paid
for 70+% of these project costs such as:
¢ SCRinstallation
° Replacement of analog unit controls with distributive control systems
e Replacement of major boiler components



Gross Capacity Factor

Station Two continuously operates at top quartile levels

95

90

85

80

75

70

65

60

55

50

100 MW - 200 MW Units

s,

2002-2004

2003-2005

2005-2007

Top Quartile

Average




Station Two Equivalent Forced Outage Rate continues to improve
and is better than panel median

100 MW - 200 MW Units

14.00

12.00

10.00

8.00

6.00 -

4.00 -

Equivalent Forced Qutage Rate

2.00 -

0.00 -
2002-2004 2003-2005 2004-2006 2005-2007

Top Quartile Average




Station Two availability continues to improve and is better than

panel median

Equivalent Availability Factor

100 MW - 200 MW Units

95.0

20.0

B85.0

80.0

75.0

70.0 -

65.0

60.0 -

55.0

0.0 -

2002-2004

2003-2005

2004-2006

2005-2007

Top Quariile

Anerage

Median ecommswssees




HMP&L has fully participated in Station Two operations

o HMP&L reviews and approves the Station Two budget

e HMP&L is free to request additions, cancellations or deferrals of projects
in the budget |

o HMP&L staff reviews and approves all expenditures
o HMP&L Board approves all expenditures over $20,000

e HMPS&L has full access to the station and has someone who works on site

e HMP&L staff attend all daily planning meetings
¢ HMP&L staff attend all outage-related meetings



HMP&L has constrained WKE's proposed capital and 0&M plans

o |n fiscal years 2006 to 2008, HMP&L has deferred or cancelled over $11
million in capital and O&M projects proposed by WKE

e Since WKE began operations in 1998, HMP&L has never requested an
increase in WKE's proposed budget

o Recent HMP&L plant condition reports allege numerous maintenance
issues which were in fact items that were deferred by HMP&L

e Even after raising concerns about plant conditions during unwind
negotiations with WKE, HMP&L has continued to request cuts in the
Station Two budget



Big Rivers should be confident that Station Two will perform as

planned

¢ Big Rivers has performed the necessary evaluation to be comfortable with
the existing condition of Station Two

 Big Rivers has proposed increases over WKE’s Station Two capital and
0&M budget which should sustain or enhance existing plant performance

e Section 16.1 of the Transaction Termination Agreement protects Big Rivers
from any future claims by HMP&L against it for WKE's breach or default
under the Station Two-related agreements that occurred during WKE's

operation



HMP&L has been offered compensation for its consent

HMPSL is being asked to change the termination date on the existing agreements.

If HMP&L believes WKE did not comply with its obligations, the existing contracts
(which were vigorously negotiated by HMP&L in 1998) give HMP&L rights and
remedies to bring claims against WKE. These rights and remedies would survive an
early termination due to the unwind transaction.

E.On U.S. would pay HMP&L at closing:
$1 million for its consent to the unwind transaction
$3 million into an escrow account to be used solely for the purpose of reimbursing HMP&L for
its share of Station Two capital costs incurred after the closing
Up to $1.4 million for HMP&L's out-of-pocket 3rd party costs related to the unwind transaction

Big Rivers has offered to enhance the existing contracts relating to HMP&L's “excess
energy” by agreeing to purchase all of the available excess energy from HMP&L and by

increasing the fee to $2.50/ MWH.

With E.On U.S.” proposal, a dispute regarding WKE’s operation of Station Two should
not be a reason for HMP&L to refuse to consent to the unwind transaction.



EXHIBIT 88

PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Filing Motion to Amend Application
Informal Conference

Data requests on filing to applicants filed
Applicants’ responses to data requests filed
Supplemental intervenor testimony filed

Informal Conference (if needed)

Hearing commences in Hearing Room 1 at 9:00 a.m.

Simultaneous briefs of parties filed

Commission order issued

10/9/08
10/17/08
10/21/08
11/4/08
11/18/08
11/24/08
12/2/08
12/16/08

1/23/09



Honorable Dougias L. Beresford
Aftorney At Law

Hogan & Hartson, L.L.P.

555 Thirteenth Strest, NN'W.
Washington, DC 20004-1109

George F. Hobday

Jr

Hogan & Hartsos, L.L.P.

555 Thirteenth Street, NNW,
Washington, DC 20004-1109

Honorable Frank N. King, ¥.
Aftorney at Law

Dorsey, King, Gray,
Norment & Hopgood

318 Second Street
Henderson, KY 42420

Honorable James M. Miller
Attorsey at Law

Sullivan, Mountjoy, Stainback
& Miller, PSC

100 St. Ann Street

P.0. Box 727

Owensboro, KY 42302.0727

Honorabie Allyson K. Sturgeon
Attorney at Law

E.ON U.S. Services, Inc.

220 West Main Street
Louisville, KY 46202

Service List for Case 2007-00455

C Wiliiam Blackburn

Big Rivers Electric Corporation
201 Third Street

P.O.Box 24

Henderson, KY 42420

Honorable Dennis G. Howard I
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General

Usility & Rate Intervention Division

1624 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, K'Y 40601-8204

Honorable Michael L. Kurtz
Attorney at Law

Bochm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Gary Osborne

President

International Brotherhood of
Electricat Workers - IBEW
Local Union 101

2911 W. Parrish Avenue
Owensboro, KY 42301

Melissa D. Yates
Attorney

Denton & Keuler, LLP
555 Jefferson Street

P. O. Box 929

Paducah, KY 42002-0929

David Brown

Stites & Harbison, PLLC
1800 Providian Center
400 West Market Street
Louisville, KY 40202

Honorabie Joha: N. Hughes
Attorney at Law

124 West Todd Street
Frankfort, KY 40601

Henerable Don Meade
Attorney at Law

Priddy, Cutler, Miller & Meade
800 Republic Bldg.

429 W. Muhammad Ali Blvd.
Louisville, KY 40202

Honorable Kendrick R. Riggs
Attorney at Law

Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC
2000 PNC Plaza

500 W Jefferson Street
Louisvitie, K'Y 40202-2828



